





March 30, 1995

Douglas Hansen, Chairman

Coalition of California Home Inspectors

c/o Toltec Inspection Services

2155 Bowdoin

Palo Alto, CA  94306







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-95-088

Dear Mr. Hansen:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Coalition of California Home Inspectors ("CCHI") concerning the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Does CCHI qualify as a lobbying coalition for purposes of the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION


Once CCHI has received payments from 10 or more members for the purpose of employing a lobbyist, it will qualify as a lobbying coalition under Commission Regulation 18616.4.  The term "member" includes individuals who contribute toward the cost of employing a lobbyist as well as CCHI's corporate and association members.

FACTS


You provided the following facts in your letter and during our telephone conversation of March 23, 1995.  


CCHI consists of three non-profit mutual benefit associations of home inspectors and three corporations which are either in the inspection business or provide services to the inspection industry, as follows:



American Society of Home Inspectors



California Real Estate Inspection Association



American Institute of Inspectors



Inspectech Corporation



Amerispec Corporation



Inspection Training Associates


The six entities joined together in November 1994 for the purpose of monitoring the regulatory activities of state agencies and notifying individuals in the inspection industry about those activities.  CCHI does not collect member dues and does not provide any other services to its members.  


CCHI has decided to employ a lobbyist.  The funds needed to employ the lobbyist will come from the corporate members and from individual inspectors who are members of the three non-profit associations.  You anticipate that over 100 individuals will contribute.  

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18616.4 establishes the filing requirements for lobbying coalitions and was adopted by the Commission to consolidate reporting by groups of individuals and entities which pool funds solely for the purpose of employing a lobbyist.  Prior to adoption of the regulation, each member of a coalition was required to register and file reports as a separate lobbyist employer.  Regulation 18616.4 defines the term "lobbying coalition" for purposes of the Act as:



...a group of ten or more persons formed primarily to influence legislative or administrative action, whose members make payments to the coalition for the purpose of sharing the expenses of employing a lobbyist or contracting for the services of a lobbying firm.  A bona fide federation, confederation or trade, labor or membership organization is not a lobbying coalition if it is ongoing in nature and its membership services are not limited to influencing legislative or administrative action....


The term "person" is defined in Section 82047 of the Act to include entities such as corporations and associations, as well as individuals.  Thus, each entity and each individual which makes payments toward the cost of employing a lobbyist would be considered a "member" of CCHI.  Once CCHI has received payments from 10 or more members, it will qualify as a lobbying coalition.


As a lobbying coalition, CCHI must be registered and file quarterly disclosure reports.  To register, CCHI must complete Form 602 (Lobbying Firm Activity Authorization) and provide it to the lobbying firm with which it has contracted.  The firm will register CCHI as one of its lobbying clients.  Each quarter, CCHI must file Form 635 (Report of Lobbyist Employer/Lobbying Coalition) disclosing payments made to the lobbying firm and any other payments it makes in connection with its lobbying activities.  Form 635-C (Payments Received by Lobbying Coalitions) must be attached to each quarterly report disclosing the name and address of each coalition member and the amount paid by the member during the quarter.


Members of CCHI which qualify as lobbyist employers for other purposes must disclose payments made to the coalition on their individual lobbyist employer reports.  Members which are not currently lobbyist employers may incur filing obligations if they make payments totaling $5,000 in a calendar quarter to influence legislative or administrative action.  Payments made to CCHI must be counted toward the $5,000 threshold.


Copies of the relevant forms are enclosed.  If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.  







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

Enclosures
